
ORDINANCE NO. 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATiON FOR THE CORPORATE 
PURPOSES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL,. 1983, AND ENDING ON 

THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH, 1984 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF 

GIFFORD, ILLINOIS: 

SECTION I 

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be 

and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of 

Gifford, Illinois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said V,illage of 

Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st 

day of April, 1983, and ending on the 31st day of March, 1984, as follows; 

ITEM OF APPROPRIATION 

General Fund: 

Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security 
Salary of Village President 
Salary of Village Trustees 
Salary of Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Treasurer 
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants 
Salary of Village Secretary 
Salary of School Crossing Guard 
Salary of Zoning Officer 
Utilities Expense 
Electricity 
Maintenance-Buildings 
Maintenance-Equipment 
Insurance and Bond Premiums 
Engineering Services 
Legal Services 
Accounting Services 
Construction and Maintenance of Drainage 
Repair and Maintenance of Sidewalks 
Landscaping Public Property 
Printing and Publishing 
Office Supplies 
Operation and Maintenance Supplies 

·. 

AMOUNT OF 
A,PpROPRIATION 

$ 4,000.00 
1,100.00 
2,500.00 

850.00 
2,850.00 

22,5QO.OO 
800.00 
950.00 
150.00 
600.00 

3,800.00 
500.00 

4,000.00 
8,000.00 

300.00 
4,000.00 
2,200.00 
7,000.00 
6,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,300.00 

300.00 
5,500.00 



Miscellaneous Expense 
Equipment 
Election Expenses 
Snow Removal 
Professional Services 

Water Fund: 

Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security 
Salary of Village Water Superintendent 
Salary of Extra Help 
Utilities 
Electricity 
Maintenance-Building 
Maintenance-Equipment 
Printing and Publishing 
Postage 
Office Supplies 
Operation and Maintenance 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Equipment 
Meters 
Interest on Bond Debt 
Bond Principal 
Professional Services 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 

Maintenance-Streets 
Engineering Services 

Federal Revenue Sharing Fund: 

Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security 
Salary of Street Maintenance Workers 
Park Sanitation 
Park Electricity 
Park Building Maintenance 
Supplies 
Professional Services 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Park Improvements 
New Equipment 
Other Maintenance 
Landscaping 
Street Maintenance 

Park Fund: 

Maintenance-Grounds 
Operating Supplies 
Park Improvements 
Landscape Engineering 

1,000.00 
10,000.00 

200.00 
300.00 

2,300.00 

2,500.00 
13,400.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
4,300.00 

500.00 
5,000.00 

400.00 
600.00 
200.00 

3,000.00 
200.00 

3,500.00 
1,000.00 
3,350.00 
2,000.00 

200.00 

44,500.00 
3,000.00 

200.00 
1,56"0.00 

650.00 
200.00 
200.00 
100.00 

1,000.00 
300.00 

2,500.00 
50.00 

500.00 
500.00 
500.00 

100.00 
50.00 

100.00 
250.00 



~werage Operation and Maintenance Fund: 

Landscaping 
~lectricity 

Maintenance-Equipment 
Printing 
Other Professional Services 
Operating and Maintenance Supplies 
Equipment 
Postage 

Sewerage Bond and Interest Sinking Fund: 

Interest 
Bond Principal 

TOTAL 

SECTION II 

500.00 
7,000.00 
1,000.00 

400.00 
500.00 

3,500.00 
1,700.00 

400.00 

21,000.00 
4,000.00 

$ 232,850.00 

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from monies 

received by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources. 

SECTION III 

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, 

approval and publication, as required by law. 

Passed by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, 

this 5th day of May, 1983. 

ATTEST: 

Approved by the Mayor this 5th day of May, 1983. 

Published this 5th day of May, 1983. 

President of the Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Gifford, Illinois 

Village Clerk 

(SEAL) 



notice Was on the first 

containing the said notice 

soo:oo 
7,000.00 'i 1,000.00 ., 

40MO 
, ... soo.oo 
'3.500.00 
1,700.00 
,~.QO 

21'.000.00 
4.90Q.OO. 
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News-Gazette 

The unde;;y' ~, T:s:CfJI¥~~1G':1 NEWS-GAZETTE, INCORPORATED, by 

-· ____ ~ .!...._ {~( 0 , its controller, does her.eby 
;:;:;;; l 

certify that said Corporation is the publisher of The News-Gazette and that the same is 

a daily secular newspaper of general circulation published in Champaign, Champaign 

County, Illinois, and which said newspaper had been regularly published for more 

than six months prior to the first publication of the annexed notice; said publisher 

furth·er· certifies that the annexed notice was published once each week for ·-·-----

consecutive weeks in said newspaper, namely on the following dates: -------

f}j[l)-L I :f: A. D. 19 fj 
----------------~~0~~~~--

A. D. 19 

A. D. 19 

A. D. 19 

A. D. 19 

Said publisher further certifies that the date of the first paper containing the said 

notice was on the first date hereinabove set forth, and that the date of the last paper 

containing the said notice was on the last date hereinabove set forth. 

The Champaign News-Gazette, Incorporated 

By-----"7~"---/ """""_();..._....,._(7]__~=~=----;:-:--;;~ 
/ Controller 

PUBLISHER OF THE NEWS.GAZETTE 

Publluher'a foe $ 


