# ORDINANCE NO. 182

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 1983, AND ENDING ON THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH, 1984

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS:

### SECTION I

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 1983, and ending on the 31st day of March, 1984, as follows:

ITEM OF APPROPRIATION	AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATION	
General Fund:	•	
Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security	\$ 4,000.00	
Salary of Village President	1,100.00	
Salary of Village Trustees	2,500.00	
Salary of Village Clerk	850.00	
Salary of Village Treasurer	2,850.00	
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants	22,500.00	
Salary of Village Secretary	800.00	
Salary of School Crossing Guard	950.00	
Salary of Zoning Officer	150.00	
Utilities Expense	600.00	
Electricity	3,800.00	
Maintenance-Buildings	500.00	
Maintenance-Equipment	4,000.00	
Insurance and Bond Premiums	8,000.00	
Engineering Services	300.00	
Legal Services	4,000.00	
Accounting Services	2,200.00	
Construction and Maintenance of Drainage	7,000.00	
Repair and Maintenance of Sidewalks	6,500.00	
Landscaping Public Property	1,000.00	
Printing and Publishing	1,300.00	
Office Supplies	300.00	
Operation and Maintenance Supplies	5,500.00	

. •	· · · · · ·	; ; ;
	. ,	4 1 3
y .		
Merce 17 annual Phonone		?
Miscellaneous Expense Equipment		1,000.00
Election Expenses		200.00
Snow Removal		300.00
Professional Services		2,300.00
Water Fund:		, 1 1 1
Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security		2,500.00
Salary of Fitze Hole		13,400.00
Salary of Extra Help Utilities		1,000.00
Electricity		4,300.00
Maintenance-Building		500.00
Maintenance-Equipment		5,000.00
Printing and Publishing		400.00
Postage Office Supplies		600.00
Operation and Maintenance		200.00
Miscellaneous Expense		200.00
Equipment		3,500.00
Meters		1,000.00
Interest on Bond Debt Bond Principal		3,350.00
Professional Services		2,000.00
Motor Fuel Tax Fund:		
Waintanana Charata		· :
Maintenance-Streets Engineering Services		44,500.00
INGINEETING DELVICES		3,000.00
Federal Revenue Sharing Fund:		i i
Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security		200.00
Salary of Street Maintenance Workers Park Sanitation		1,500.00
Park Electricity		650.00
Park Building Maintenance		200.00
Supplies		100.00
Professional Services		1,000.00
Miscellaneous Expense		300.00
Park Improvements New Equipment		2,500.00 50.00
Other Maintenance		500.00
Landscaping		500.00
Street Maintenance		500.00
Park Fund:		:
Maintenance-Grounds		100.00
Operating Supplies	•	50.00
Park Improvements		100.00
Landscape Engineering		250.00

# Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund:

Landscaping	500.00
Electricity	7,000.00
Maintenance-Equipment	1,000.00
Printing	400.00
Other Professional Services	500.00
Operating and Maintenance Supplies	3,500.00
Equipment	1,700.00
Postage	400.00

#### Sewerage Bond and Interest Sinking Fund:

Interest	21,000.00
Bond Principal	4,000.00

TOTAL 232,850.00

#### SECTION II

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from monies received by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources.

# SECTION III

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval and publication, as required by law.

Passed by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, this 5th day of May, 1983.

Approved by the Mayor this 5th day of May, 1983.

Published this 5th day of May, 1983.

President of the Board of Trustees of the

Village of Gifford, Illinois

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 182

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES
OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON
THE 15V DAY OF APRIL, 1983, AND ENDING ON THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH.
1984

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESI<u>DENT AND P</u>OARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS

SECTION I

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Gifford, Ill-linois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as heremafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 1983, and ending on the 31st day March, 1984, as follows:

ITEM OF APPROPRIATION	AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATION	h
General Fund	APPROPRIATION	LLI
Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security Salary of Village President	\$ 4,000.00	
Salary of Village Trustees	1,100.00	
Salary of Village Clerk	2,500.00	
Salary of Village Treasurer	850.00 2,850.00	
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants	2,630.00 22,500.00	اد
Salary of Village Secretary	22,300.00 800.00	9,
Salary of School Crossing Guard	950.00	§] }
Salary of Zoning Officer	150.00	N .
Utilities Expanse	600.00	
Electricity	3.800.00	
Maintenance-Buildings	500.00	N
Maintenance-Equipment	4.000.00	ora
Insurance and Bond Premiums	8,000.00	<b>1</b>
Engineering Services	300.00	Ž.
Legal Services	4,000.00	()ape
Accounting Services	2.200.00	li .
Construction and Maintenance of Drainage	7.000.00	
Repair and Maintenance of Sidewalks	6,500.00	wh
Landscaping Public Property	1,000.00	(
Printing and Publishing	1,300.00	j.
Office Supplies	300.00	rto
Operation and Maintenance Supplies	5,500.00	j
Miscellaneous Expense	1 ስለስ ሲስ	L.
Equipment	10,000.00	the
Election Expenses	200.00	1
Snow Removal	300.00	١
Professional Services	2,300.00	said
Water Fund:		
Minois Municipal Retirement and Social Security		;
Salary of Village Water Superintendent	2,500.00	
Salary of Extra Help	13,400.00	
Utilities	1,000,00	:
Electricity	1,000.00 4,300.00	
Maintenance-Building		
Maintenance-Equipment	500.00 5,000.00	
Printing and Publishing	400.00	
Postage	600.00	
Office Supplies	200.00	
Operation and Maintenance	3,000.00	
Miscellaneous Expense	200.00	
Equipment	3,500.00	
Meters	100000	
Impactual Danie Nate	1,000.00	

Said publisher further notice was on the first date containing the said notice

The

ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES
THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON
THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 1983, AND ENDING ON THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH,
1984

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS

SECTION I

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 1983, and ending on the 31st day March, 1984, as follows:

ITEM OF APPROPRIATION	AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATION
General Fund  Winois Municipal Retirement and Social Security	\$ 4,000.00
Salary of Village President Salary of Village Trustees	1,100.00 2,500.00
Salary of Village Trustees Salary of Village Clerk Salary of Village Treasurer	850.00 <del>=</del> 2,850.00
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants	22,500.00 800.00
Salary of Village Secretary Salary of School Crossing Guard Salary of Zoning Officer	950.00 <b> </b> 150.00
Unidies Expense Electricity	600.00
Maintenance-Buildings	500.00
Maintenance-Equipment Insurance and Bond Premiums	4,000.00 8,000.00
Engineering Services Legal Services	300.00 4,000.00
Accounting Services Construction and Maintenance of Drainage	
Repair and Maintenance of Sidewalks	7,000.00 6,500.00 1,000.00
Landscaping Public Property Printing and Publishing Office Supplies	1,300.00 P 300.00
Operation and Maintenance Supplies	5,500.00 L
Miscellaneous Expense Equipment	10,000.00
Election Expenses Snow Removal	200.00   300.00  -
Professional Services Water Fund:	2,300.00
Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security	2,500.00
Salary of Village Water Superintendent Salary of Extra Help	13,400.00 1,000.00
Utilities Electricity	1,000.00   4,300.00
Maintenance-Building Maintenance-Equipment	500.00
Printing and Publishing Postage	5,000,00 <sup>1</sup> 400,00 600,00
Office Supplies	200.00 3,000.00
Operation and Maintenance Miscellaneous Expense	200.00
Equipment Meters	3,500.00 1,000.00
Interest on Bond Debt Bond Principal	3,350.00 2,000.00
Professional Services Motor Fuel Tax Fund:	200.00
Maintenance-Streets	44,500.00 _
Engineering Services Federal Revenue Sharing Fund:	3,000.00
Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security	200.00 }
Salary of Street Maintenance Workers Park Sanitation	1,500.00 650.00
Park Electricity Park Building Maintenance	200.00 200.00
Supplies Professional Services	100.00 1,000.00
Miscellaneous Expense	300.00 2,500.00
Park Improvements New Equipment	50.00
Other Maintenance Landscaping	500.00 500.00
Street Maintenance Park Fund:	500.00
Maintenance: Grounds	100.00
Operating Supplies ( Park Improvements	50.00 100.00
Landscape Engineering Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund:	250.00
Landscaping	_500.00
Electricity Maintenance-Equipment	7,000.00 1,000.00 p
Printing Other Professional Services	400.00 / 500.00 /
Operating and Maintenance Supplies Equipment	3,500.00 1,700.00
l Postage	400.00
Sewerage Bond and Interest Sinking Fund: Interest	21,000.00
Bond Principal	4,000.00
TOTAL	\$ 232,850.00
	1 - 1 - 1 - 1
SECTION B	

#### SECTION II

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from monies received by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources.

#### SECTION III

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval and publication, as required by law.

Passad by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, this 5th day of May, 1983.

Approved by the Mayor this 5th day of May, 1983.

Published this 5th day of May, 1983.

Loren R. Walston President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois

ATTEST: Martin E. Osborn Village Clerk 1971 — May 12, 1983

SECTION

SECTION

Has the said several sums of meney are hereby appropriated in the said several sums of meney are hereby appropriated in the said several sums of meney are hereby appropriated in the said several sums of meney are hereby appropriated in the said several sums of section and several sums of section and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. This Sth

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

This Ordinance shall take effect and

# CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN The News-Gazette

The undersigned, THE CHAMPAIGN NEWS-GAZETTE, INCORPORATED, by
certify that said Corporation is the publisher of The News-Gazette and that the same is
a daily secular newspaper of general circulation published in Champaign, Champaign
County, Illinois, and which said newspaper had been regularly published for more
than six months prior to the first publication of the annexed notice; said publisher
further certifies that the annexed notice was published once each week for
consecutive weeks in said newspaper, namely on the following dates:
May 12. A. D. 1983
, A. D. 19
Said publisher further certifies that the date of the first paper containing the said notice was on the first date hereinabove set forth, and that the date of the last paper containing the said notice was on the last date hereinabove set forth.
The Champaign News-Gazette, Incorporated
Controller
PUBLISHER OF THE NEWS-GAZETTE
Publisher's fee 3 105 87